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No. S 323

MISUSE OF DRUGS ACT
(CHAPTER 185)

MISUSE OF DRUGS ACT
(AMENDMENT OF FIRST, FOURTH AND FIFTH
SCHEDULES) ORDER 2014

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 58A and 59 of the
Misuse of Drugs Act, the Minister for Home Affairs hereby makes
the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Misuse of Drugs Act
(Amendment of First, Fourth and Fifth Schedules) Order 2014 and
shall come into operation on 1st May 2014.

Amendment of First Schedule

2. The First Schedule to the Misuse of Drugs Act is amended by
deleting Part I and substituting the following Part:

“PART I
CLASS A DRUGS

1. The following substances and products:
(1) Acetorphine
(2) Acetylmethadol
(3) Allylprodine
(4) Alphacetylmethadol
(5) Alphameprodine
(6) Alphamethadol
(7) Alphaprodine
(8) 2-Amino-1-(2,5-dimethoxy-4-methyl)phenylpropane
(9) Amphetamine
(10) Anileridine
(11) Benzethidine
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(12) Benzylmorphine (3-benzylmorphine)
(13) 1-Benzylpiperazine (also known as BZP)
(14) Betacetylmethadol

(15) Betameprodine

(16) Betamethadol

(17) Betaprodine

(18) Bezitramide

(19) 4-Bromo-2,5-dimethoxy-o-methylphenethylamine (also known as
Brolamfetamine or DOB)

(20) 4-Bromo-2,5-dimethoxyphenethylamine (also known as 2C-B)
(21) Bufotenine

(22) Buprenorphine

(23) Cannabinol

(24) Cannabinol derivatives

(25) Cannabis and cannabis resin

(26) Cathinone

(27) Clonitazene

(28) Coca leaf

(29) Cocaine

(30) Codoxime

(31) 4-Cyano-2-dimethylamino-4,4-diphenylbutane
(32) 4-Cyano-1-methyl-4-phenyl-piperidine

(33) Desomorphine

(34) Dextromoramide

(35) Diamorphine

(36) Diampromide

(37) Diethylthiambutene

(38) N,N-Diethyltryptamine

(39) Difenoxin

(40) Dihydroetorphine

(41) Dihydromorphine

(42) Dimenoxadole

(43) Dimepheptanol

(44) 2,5-Dimethoxy-4,a-dimethyl-phenethylamine
(45) 2,5-Dimethoxy-a-methylphenethylamine

(46) N,a-Dimethyl-3,4-(methylenedioxy)phenethylamine (also known
as MDMA)
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(47)

(48)
(49)
(50)
(51)
(52)
(53)
(54)

(55)
(56)

(57)
(58)
(59)
(60)
(61)
(62)
(63)
(64)
(65)
(66)
(67)
(68)

(69)
(70)
(71)
(72)
(73)
(74)
(75)
(76)
(77)
(78)
(79)
(80)
(81)

3-(1,2-Dimethylheptyl)-1-hydroxy-7,8,9,10-tetrahydro-6,6,9-
trimethyl-6H-dibenzo[b,d]pyran

Dimethylthiambutene
N,N-Dimethyltryptamine
Dioxaphetyl butyrate
Diphenoxylate
Dipipanone

Drotebanol

Ecgonine, and any derivative of ecgonine which is convertible
to ecgonine or to cocaine

4-Ethyl-2,5-dimethoxy-oa-methylphenethylamine

N-Ethyl-a-methyl-3,4-(methylenedioxy)phenethylamine (also
known as MDEA)

Ethylmethylthiambutene
Eticyclidine

Etonitazene

Etorphine

Etoxeridine

Etryptamine

Furethidine

Gamma hydroxybutyric acid
Hydrocodone
Hydromorphinol
Hydromorphone
1-Hydroxy-3-pentyl-6a,7,10,10a-tetrahydro-6,6,9-trimethyl-6-H-
dibenzo[b,d]pyran
Hydroxypethidine
Isomethadone

Ketamine

Ketobemidone
Levomethorphan
Levomoramide
Levophenacylmorphan
Levorphanol

Lysergamide

Lysergide and other N-alkyl derivatives of lysergamide
Mescaline

Metazocine

Methadone
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(82)
(83)
(84)
(85)
(86)
(87)

(88)
(89)

(90)
1)
(92)
(93)
(94)
(95)
(96)
97)
(98)
(99)
(100)
(101)

(102)
(103)
(104)
(105)
(106)
(107)
(108)
(109)
(110)
(111)
(112)
(113)
(114)

(115)
(116)

Methadyl acetate

Methamphetamine (also known as Methylamphetamine)
5-Methoxy-N,N-diisopropyltryptamine
3-Methoxy-a-methyl-4,5-(methylenedioxy)phenethylamine
p-Methoxy-a-methylphenethylamine

N-Methyl-a-ethyl-3,4-(methylenedioxy)phenethylamine (also
known as MBDB)

N-[a-Methyl-3,4-(methylenedioxy)phenethyl|hydroxylamine

o-Methyl-3,4-(methylenedioxy)phenethylamine (also known as
Tenamfetamine or MDA)

2-Methyl-3-morpholino-1,1-diphenylpropanecarboxylic acid
1-Methyl-4-phenylpiperidine-4-carboxylic acid
4-Methylaminorex

Methyldesorphine

Methyldihydromorphine (6-Methyldihydromorphine)
4-Methylthioamphetamine

3-Methylthiofentanyl

Metopon

Monoacetylmorphine

Morpheridine

Morphine

Morphine methobromide, morphine N-oxide and other
pentavalent nitrogen morphine derivatives

Myrophine

Nicomorphine (3,6-dinicotinoyl-morphine)
Noracymethadol

Norbuprenorphine

Norketamine and its dehydro derivatives
Norlevorphanol

Normethadone

Normorphine

Norpipanone

Opium

Oxycodone

Oxymorphone

Parahexyl (3-Hexyl-1-hydroxy-7,8,9,10-tetrahydro-6,6,9-trimethyl-
6H-dibenzo[b,d]pyran)

Pethidine
Phenadoxone
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(117) Phenampromide

(118) Phenazocine

(119) Phenomorphan

(120) Phenoperidine

(121) 4-Phenylpiperidine-4-carboxylic acid ethyl ester

(122) Piminodine

(123) Piritramide

(124) Poppy-straw and concentrate of poppy-straw

(125) Proheptazine

(126) Properidine (1-Methyl-4-phenyl-piperidine-4-carboxylic acid
isopropyl ester)

(127) Psilocin

(128) Psilocybine

(129) Racemethorphan

(130) Racemoramide

(131) Racemorphan

(132) Remifentanil

(133) Rolicyclidine

(134) Tenocyclidine

(135) Thebacon

(136) Thebaine

(137) Tilidine

(138) 1-(3-Trifluoromethylphenyl)piperazine (also known as TFMPP)

(139) Trimeperidine

(140) 3,4,5-Trimethoxy-a-methylphenethylamine

2. Any stereoisomeric form of a substance for the time being specified
in paragraph 1, not being dextromethorphan or dextrorphan.

3. Any ester or ether of a substance for the time being specified in
paragraph 1 or 2, not being a substance for the time being specified in Part II.

4. Any salt of a substance for the time being specified in any of
paragraphs 1, 2 and 3.

5. Any preparation or other products containing a substance or product
for the time being specified in any of paragraphs 1 to 4.

6. Any preparation designed for administration by injection which
includes a substance or product for the time being specified in any of
paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part II.



